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Site Plan

Project Name:
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Development

i FAR Bedrm Property 1 Property 2
Tag Name Action DBH (cm) Spread (m) (SF) Area (SF) Half Storey (SF) edrms y p y P. .y
Civic Address: 1400 Fairfield Rd. 349 Kipling St.
695 Apple Remove 4.0 3.5 )
—— ———— — o — - 289 - —————- Block 01 (Unit 1-4) Legal Address: Lot 13 Plan 884 Lot 35 Fairfield Farm
I I .I 799 Monkey Puzzle Remove 31.0 5.0 Thurlow Cluster 8.598 5.558 6.791 1 Section Ffld Victoria Estate Victoria VIP884
’ ’ ’
] | 800 Blue Spruce Remove 25.0 5.0 Existing Zoning: R1-B R1-B
| Basement 1,239 0 ) o ¢
I‘ I_‘ 898 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 5.0 . Site Area: 631.3 M2 630.9 M2 Total: 1262.3 M2
~ SUBJECT IS Main Floor 3,270 2,042 ESR . ¢ 084
1% * 903 Western Red Cedar Remove 42.0 4.0 roposed: 0.
N PROPERTY ™ Second Floor 2,615 2,476
| | | 912 Big Leaf Maple Remove 46.0 12.0 . Block 01 Theoretical Site 631.3 M2 4 Units 0.81
Half Storey 1,473 1,039 50.9% = (Half Storey / Main Floor) N .
| | | 913 Western Red Cedar Remove 37.0 50 Block 02 Theoretical Site 630.9 M2 5 Units 0.85
36.45 36 49 .
'-I- - - - - T - - - - 914  Western Red Cedar ~ Remove 33.0 4.0 Site Open Space 39.3% 495.23 M2
! i i Garage 679 0 e .
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’ ocC nit o5- o
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Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 1,243 sqft 115.5m2 801 sq ft 74.4 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 813 sq ft 75.5 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 579 sq ft 53.8 m2
Totals: 3,072sqft 2854m2 2,193sqft 203.7 m2 3
Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 2
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 622 sq ft 57.8 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 629 sq ft 58.5 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 1,828 sqft 1699m2 1,198sqft 111.3 m2 3
Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 3
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 617 sq ft 57.3 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 605 sq ft 56.2 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 568 sq ft 52.8 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 1,823sqft 169.3m2 1,173sqft 109.0 m2 3
Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 4
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.8 m2 7 sq ft 0.6 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 460 sq ft 42.8 m2
Totals: 1,875sqft 174.2 m2 994 sq ft 92.3 m2 2
Garage 170 sq ft 15.8 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 5
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 794 sq ft 73.7 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Second Floor 563 sq ft 52.3 m2 527 sq ft 48.9 m2
Half Storey 518 sq ft 48.1 m2 467 sq ft 43.4 m2
Totals: 1,875sqft 174.2 m2 994 sq ft 92.4 m2 2
Garage 0sqft 0.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 616 sq ft 57.3 m2 601 sq ft 55.9 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 581 sq ft 53.9 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 1,833sqft 170.3m2 1,182sqft 109.8 m2 4
Garage 169 sq ft 15.7 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 7
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 619 sq ft 57.5 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 636 sq ft 59.1 m2 621 sq ft 57.7 m2
Second Floor 589 sq ft 54.8 m2 572 sq ft 53.2 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 1,844sqft 171.4m2 1,193sqft 110.8 m2 4
Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 8
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 678 sq ft 63.0 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 696 sq ft 64.7 m2 691 sq ft 64.2 m2
Second Floor 626 sq ft 58.2 m2 598 sq ft 55.6 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 2,001 sqft 185.9m2 1,289sqft 119.8 m2 2
Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2
Floor Area Calculations Unit 9
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor 616 sq ft 57.2 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
Main Floor 627 sq ft 58.3 m2 613 sq ft 56.9 m2
Second Floor 581 sq ft 54.0 m2 544 sq ft 50.6 m2
Half Storey
Totals: 1,825sqft 169.5m2 1,157 sqft 107.5 m2 3
Garage 172 sq ft 16.0 m2
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does not include of the following areas:

d) the area of elevator shafts.”

Lower Floor

"Area" when used in reference to a floor of a storey of a building means the entire area which in plan is
enclosed by the interior face of the exterior walls of the storey at floor level plus the area
enclosed by any cantilevered element that is within that storey and that is above floor level, but

a) the area used or intended to be used for required parking or movement of motor vehicles, as
set out in this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building;

b) the area used or intended to be used for required Bicycle Parking, Long-Term, as set out in
this bylaw, which is calculated starting from the lowest level of the building;

c) the area or areas of balconies, exposed decks, patios or roofs; and

Amended July 26, 2018
Bylaw 18-017

Crawispace

without a basement, means the lowest storey.

it is situated.

"Eirst Storey" means the storey above the basement of a builc

"Floor Space Ratio" means the ratio of the total floor area of a

"Habitable Room" means a room in a dwelling unit other than
bathroom, sauna room, hallway, or stairway.

habitable floor area is not more than 70% of the ground

a kitchen, storage room, toilet,

"Half Storey" means that part of any building wholly or partly within the framing of the roof, where the

floor area of the building.

"Storey" means the space between two floors or between any
not include a basement or a crawlspace.

"Total Floor Area" means the sum of the areas of all floors of
space under a ceiling which is less than 1.8m above gra

Project Data

GFA Area Zoning

(SF)

Block 01 (Unit 1-4)
Thurlow Cluster 8,598 5,558
1,239 0
3,270 2,042
2,615 2,476

1,473 1,039

Basement
Main Floor
Second Floor
Half Storey
Garage 679 0
Block 02 (Unit 5-9)

Fairfield Cluster
Basement

10,063 5,815
2,541 0
3,370 2,526
2,950 2,822

518 467

Main Floor
Second Floor
Half Storey

Garage 685 0
Refuse 143 0
Electrical Room 74 74

Total 18,803 11,447

Habitable Site Area
Area (SF) Half Storey

(SF) FAR

6,791 11

50.9% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

6,796 15

18.5% = (Half Storey / Main Floor)

13,587 0.84

Floor Space Ratio; The building area is measured to the interior side of the exterior
wall and interior face of demising walls. Basements excluded.
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"Basement" means any part of a building between two floor levels that is partially or completely below
grade and has a finished ceiling that is no more than 1.2m above grade.

r\v!.uuyu oo
————— -

Graphical
Floor Area Ratio

Floor Area Legend

]

Area counted towards zoning floor ratio
Area of refuse
Area of garage

Area of electrical room

9

Area Less than 1.8m ceiling height

Block 02 - Basement

2.0

Scale: 1:150

Bedroom
16117 x 130"

Bedroom
16117 x 130"

Bicycle parking excluded

All basements are less than 1.8m below grade,

3.353

3.353 [0)

[0}

BEATCOMT
16'11"x 130"

Scale: 1:150

1 _Bl_ock_01_ - B_as_eme;\t

N
oz

16'11"x 130"

excluded. See sections

FOR DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION ONLY

Project Name:

Fairfield-Kipling

Development

Civic: 1400 Fairfield Rd &
349 Kipling St

Legal:

PID:

Project No: 19.015

Drawn By: SG/TD

Plot Date: Nov 4, 2022

Scale: 1:100

Sheet No:

A2.1



Road

Fairfield

Road

Fairfield

FE 15.9
BFE 183.

o
G
'\‘J:g6

Existing Lot 13

3 666666 .3m2

N N
. MFE 16.12 N
§ GFE 13.52 N | !
§§ \\ § 1
N N N
§§ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\Qi .
§§ \\\‘-\\\\L\\Q § :

\ A

§§ W '
§§\ | PR
§§§ L e

) ; .
6\'\&:;}‘\?:6‘ ° !
| ey ‘ L e BT Y 8
' N 4 ' N N\ 8 . \ - X
e = - N T - §§\\\\\ | N N
e a1 e T 1o % N i 7 ¢ .
P/ 13.33m \\§§\
E/13.29m
A ¥ p/13.15m
\’575%«\6‘ a

1

E/13.86m

N

<

: §x\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ L
VR Unit 4
. MFE 15.7
' \\ 3.1 \

. N

xS
G
«

?’\'\?’fb;'&“\ . .
4% Existing Lot 35

N

G
=
N

N

N

N

\

\

\

\

3

\

\

\

3

\

\

\

\

\

\

N

N

\

N N
% N
&0 \
A N
N

Ny

N

N\

RN

\\\

NN
NN
N
N
\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

\

R

N

\

\

\
N

e R §
§
. . . L =
Ll \ - N - Ny . $El12dom B
N LR E/12.88m NN E/1248m P/12.07m N
§‘\\\ N /13.13m Y P/13.13m L

\E
P

6309m2 3648

Road

Thurlow

| Lot 12
| 1408 Fairfield Rd
Eave = 18.56

2 Lot Coverage
Scale: 1:120

| \N
gﬂ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
i

|

i

1

Garage 7 (Unit'8)
111111111111

| Lot 12

| 1408 Fairfield Rd
i Eave = 18.56

i

1 Open Site Space
Scale: 1:120

eeeeeeeeeeeeee
----------

"Open Site Space" means that portion of a lot which is landscaped and not
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"Grade" means the elevation calculated by averaging the elevation of natural grade or finished grade,
whichever is lower at any points at which any part of a building comes into contact with the
surface of a lot, excluding any artificial mounds of earth or rocks placed at or near the wall of a
building, and excluding the minimum window well width and depth required by the British
Columbia Building Code.”

Perimiter of
\ building= 65m
Avrtificial Mound(s) : :
above existing grade Horizontal dastancg
(Not Included)v‘ between grade points
RN ULA D +E J. 75m L H
S & .
- i St S i -
Existing Gfade\f | | bExisting & Finished Grade g
$B $C 3
G 6m F
Finished Grade _j-—@
Grade Points
Grade Point A: 19.0 Grade Point D: 19.2 Grade Point G: 20.2 g
Grade Point B: 17.5 Grade Point E: 19.3 Grade Point H: 20.4 g
Grade Point C: 17.5 Grade Point F: 20.0 Grade Point J: 20.4 =
Calculation Example
Grade Points Average of Points Distance Between Totals AsB
Grade Points A @“F‘@g}p‘lo‘—«(}s
Points B & C: (175+175)+2) x 35m =61.25 il m
Points D & E: ((19.2 +19.3) + 2) x 10m =192.5
Points E & F: ((19.3 +20.0) = 2) X 14m =2751
Points F & G: ((20.0 +20.2) + 2) X 6m =120.6
Points G & H: ((20.2 +20.4) + 2) x 5m =101.5
Points H & J: ((20.4 + 20.4) + 2) X 7.5m =153.0
Points J & A: ((20.4 + 19.0) + 2) X 19m =3743
=1278.25

Grade Calculation

1278.25 +65m (permiter of building) = 19.67
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PT Ng::aael Figi:téeed L&‘,"azzt PT L&‘,"azzt Average Distance Total
A 1347m 13.33m 13.33 m —> B 13.33m 13.33m x4.47m 59.59
B 1345m 13.33m 13.33m —> C 13.31m 13.32m x3.35m 44 .63
C 1331m 13.33m 13.31m —> D 13.33m 13.32m x4.47m 59.55
D 1350m 13.33m 13.33 m —> A 13.33m 13.33m x3.35m 44.66
A 1347m 13.33m 13.33 m
Sub-Total: 208.41
Perimeter of Building 15.64 m
Average Grade 13.33 m
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Natural
Grade

12.36 m
12.30 m
12.30 m
12.33 m
12.30 m
12.52m
1249 m
1249 m
1249 m
12.73 m
13.23m
1344 m
1347 m
1348 m
13.33m
13.35m
13.21m
13.21m
13.03m
13.01m
12.60 m
12.36 m
1250 m
12.35m
12.54 m
12.57 m
1240 m
1242 m
12.35m
12.36 m
12.33m

Natural
Grade

13.68 m
13.57m
13.59 m
13.60 m
14.08 m
1412 m
14.18 m
1413 m
14.96 m
14.96 m
15.02m
15.22 m
15.23 m
15.27 m
15.25m
15.24 m
15.24 m
15.11m
15.13 m
15.08 m
15.11m
14.46 m
14.64 m
14.47 m
14.47 m
14.38 m
14.29 m
14.29 m
14.61 m
1411 m
1419 m
14.09 m
14.01 m
14.04 m
1410 m
14.09 m
13.96 m
13.94 m
14.03 m
13.79 m

Finished
Grade

12.09 m
12.09 m
12.06 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
13.13m
13.13m
13.13m
13.15m
13.16 m
13.22m
13.27m
13.28 m
13.16 m
13.15m
12.95m
12.95m
12.90 m
12.90 m
12.60 m
12.60 m
12.52 m
12.52 m
12.27 m
12.27 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m

Finished
Grade

13.52m
13.52m
13.52m
14.15m
14.15m
14.15m
14.15m
14.15m
14.22 m
15.01m
15.09 m
15.62m
15.62m
15.62m
15.62m
15.62m
13.75m
13.27m
13.27 m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
14.86 m
14.86 m
14.80 m
14.80 m
14.80 m
14.78 m
14.49m
14.50 m
14.49m
14.49m
14.30 m
14.28 m
14.26 m
14.30 m
14.25m
14.21m
13.58 m
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Lowest
Grade

12.09 m
12.09 m
12.06 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.49m
12.73 m
13.13m
13.15m
13.16 m
13.22m
13.27m
13.28 m
13.16 m
13.15m
12.95m
12.95m
12.60 m
12.36 m
12.50 m
12.35m
12.52 m
12.52 m
12.27m
12.27 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m

Lowest
Grade

13.52m
13.52m
13.52m
13.60 m
14.08 m
1412 m
1415 m
1413 m
14.22 m
14.96 m
15.02m
15.22 m
15.23 m
15.27 m
15.25m
15.24 m
13.75m
13.27 m
13.27 m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
14.47 m
14.47 m
14.38 m
14.29 m
14.29 m
14.61 m
1411 m
1419 m
14.09 m
14.01 m
14.04 m
1410 m
14.09 m
13.96 m
13.94 m
14.03 m
13.58 m
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Lowest
Grade

12.09 m
12.06 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.49m
12.73 m
13.13m
13.15m
13.16 m
13.22m
13.27m
13.28 m
13.16 m
13.15m
12.95m
12.95m
12.60 m
12.36 m
12.50 m
12.35m
12.52 m
12.52 m
12.27 m
12.27m
12.09 m
12.09 m
12.09 m

Lowest
Grade

13.52m
13.52m
13.60 m
14.08 m
1412 m
1415 m
1413 m
14.22 m
14.96 m
15.02m
15.22 m
15.23 m
15.27 m
15.25m
15.24 m
13.75m
13.27 m
13.27 m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
13.15m
14.47 m
14.47 m
14.38 m
14.29 m
14.29 m
14.61 m
1411 m
1419 m
14.09 m
14.01 m
14.04 m
1410 m
14.09 m
13.96 m
13.94 m
14.03 m
13.58 m

Average Distance

1209 m x1.59m

1208 m x220m
1208 m x0.46 m
12.09m x6.38m
1209 m x6.32m
1209m x3.35m
1209m x3.63m
Step Up
1261m x557m
1293 m x540m
13.14m x3.35m
13.15m x13.06 m
13.19m x091m
13.25m x4.06 m
13.27m x0.30m
13.22m x2.84m
13.15m x0.30 m
13.05m x3.86m
1295m x0.30 m
1277m x1.63m
1248 m x0.30 m
1243 m x3.86m
1242m x0.46m
1243 m x1.73m
1252m x0.46m
1240m x4.57m
1227m x0.46m
1218 m x2.13m
1209m x0.46m
1209m x0.65m

Sub-Total:

Perimeter of Building

Average Grade

Average Distance

13.52m x 13.06 m

1352m x554m
1356m x3.35m
13.84m x10.92m
1410m x2.03m
1413m x0.79m
1414m x538m
1418 m x9.78 m
Step Up
1499m x1.02m
1512m x3.73m
1522m x1.37m
1525m x3.52m
1526m x1.37m
1524m x4.13m
Step Down
1351m x4.70m
13.27m x041m
13.21m x1.17m
13.15m x1.22m
13.15m x224m
13.15m x3.15m
Step Up
1447m x0.65m
14.42m x2.69m
1433m x0.50 m
1429m x0.74m
1445m x091m
1436m x4.11m
1415m x0.30m
1414m x1.63m
14.05m x0.30m
14.02m x3.86m
14.07m x0.30m
1410m x147m
14.03m x1.22m
1395m x1.37m
13.98m x091m
13.81m x4.06 m

Sub-Total:

Perimeter of Building

Average Grade

Total

19.22
26.57

5.55
77.13
76.41
40.50
43.89

70.22
69.81
44.02
171.79
12.00
53.78
3.98
37.54
3.95
50.38
3.88
20.82
3.74
47.98
5.72
21.51
5.76
56.65
5.64
25.94
5.56
7.86

1,017.82
80.59m
12.63 m

Total

176.55
74.89
45.43

151.15
28.62
11.16
76.06

138.64

15.29
56.39
20.86
53.68
20.90
62.96

63.50

5.44
15.46
16.04
29.46
41.42

9.41
38.80
717
10.57
13.15
59.01
4.24
23.04
4.21
54.14
4.22
20.72
17.11
19.11
12.73
56.06

1,457.59

103.90 m

14.03 m
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3 Third Floor Plan
Scale: 1:50
Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.
Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.
Dimensions are to:
1) One side of interior stud,
2) Face of plywood, or face of concrete.
Floor Area Calculations Unit 1
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
Basement Floor No Basement as per zoning definition
Main Floor 1,243 sqft 1155 m2 801 sq ft 74.4 m2
Second Floor 873 sq ft 81.1 m2 813 sq ft 75.5 m2
Half Storey 955 sq ft 88.8 m2 579 sq ft 53.8 m2
Totals: 3,072 sqft 2854m2 2,193sqft 203.7 m2 3
Garage 168 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Floor Area Calculations

Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area

Basement Floor

1,823 sq ft 1,173 sq ft

Scale: 1:50
Unit Plan Notes:
See Block plan for foundation plan.
Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
2) Centre line of demising wall.
Dimensions are to:
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Unit Plan Notes:

See Block plan for foundation plan.
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Grid Lines are to:
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Unit Plan Notes:

See Block plan for foundation plan.

Grid Lines are to:
1) Outside face of plywood or
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Unit 6 Floor Plans

Project Name:
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Totals:
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Floor Area Calculations

Unit 6
Gross Floor Area Zoning Floor Area  Bedrms
627 sq ft 58.3 m2 0sqft 0.0 m2
616 sq ft 57.3 m2 601 sq ft 55.9 m2
589 sq ft 54.8 m2 581 sq ft 53.9 m2
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169 sq ft 15.7 m2
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Compartment  Areg of Limiting Distance (LD) Unprotected Openings Construction of Cladding Q:) 10.008 5 486 @ 5 486 G:) 5 486 @
Facade Building Face - : . -
Permitied Actual 1 Unit 1 1 Unit 2 1 Unit 3 1 Unit 4 1
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